related to the asset items and location of opera-
tions. The discount rate is determined before taxes.
The discount rate (WACC) used in calculations was
7.56% (8.19) before taxes.

Factors influencing impairment testing and
sensitivity analysis
The gradual upturn in the economy after the reces-
sion strengthens the validity of assumptions used
in impairment testing. Assumptions are appropri-
ate and tested operations have a sustainable basis.
There are no indications of impairment in the busi-
ness operations’ goodwill but the result of future
impairment testing depends on the materializa-
tion of estimated future cash flows. A substantial
negative change in future cash flows, a substantial
increase in interest rates or a high tying-up rate of
capital may result in a write-down of goodwill. It is
the management’s view that the estimates of future
cash flows and the tying-up rate of capital used in
the testing are likely.

Each segment has undergone a sensitivity
analysis in which the values used as basic assump-
tions in the testing were lowered. As a result of this,
the corporate value of the segment has become
weaker. The changes and their effects are:
 - WACC was raised by 20% at the maximum,

effect 17–23% (17–20).
 - EBIT was cut down by 10%, effect approxi-

mately 8–10% (7–10).
 - Sales growth was cut down by 10% annually,

effect 14–43% (13–17).

The sensitivity analysis shows that there are no
future impairment losses to be expected.

73

13. Tangible Assets

2011

1 000 EUR Land Buildings
Machinery and

equipment Vessels

Other
tangible

assets

Work in
progress

and advance
payments Total

Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 60 3 834 6 954 166 771 406 9 579 187 604
Translation difference -105 -105
Increases 628 9 808 30 981 41 417
Increases, business combination 241 241
Decreases -132 -111 -189 -144 -576
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 60 3 702 7 607 176 390 406 40 416 228 581

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -2 797 -5 612 -127 207 -272 -135 888
Translation difference 71 71
Accumulated depreciation of
decreases and transfers 109 52 161
Depreciation during the period -145 -584 -4 920 -2 -5 651
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -2 833 -6 073 -132 127 -274 -141 307

Book value, Dec. 31 60 869 1 534 44 263 132 40 416 87 274

2010

1 000 EUR Land Buildings
Machinery and

equipment Vessels

Other
tangible

assets

Work in
progress

and advance
payments Total

Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 60 4 869 7 019 166 119 558 115 178 740
Translation difference 5 81 86
Increases 755 1 152 9 579 11 486
Decreases -1 040 -901 -500 -152 -115 -2 708
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 60 3 834 6 954 166 771 406 9 579 187 604

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -3 685 -5 795 -122 500 -422 -132 402
Translation difference -4 -9 -13
Accumulated depreciation of
decreases and transfers 1 040 818 152 2 010
Depreciation during the period -148 -626 -4 707 -2 -5 483
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -2 797 -5 612 -127 207 -272 -135 888

Book value, Dec. 31 60 1 037 1 342 39 564 134 9 579 51 716

74 Aspo Annual Report 2011

notes to the consolidAted finAnciAl stAtements

13.1 Financial leasing arrangements

2011

1 000 EUR

Other
intangible

assets

Advance
payments of

intangible
assets

Machinery
and

equipment Total
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 1 483 528 3 978 5 989
Increases 1 012 704 1 716
Decreases -468 -1 191 -1 659
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 2 495 764 2 787 6 046

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -275 -1 274 -1 549
Depreciation during the period -554 -626 -1 180
Accumulated depreciation of decreases 662 662
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -829 -1 238 -2 067

Book value, Dec. 31 1 666 764 1 549 3 979

2010

1 000 EUR

Other
intangible

assets

Advance
payments of

intangible
assets

Machinery
and

equipment Total
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 94 991 4 707 5 792
Increases 1 410 528 299 2 237
Decreases -21 -991 -1 028 -2 040
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 1 483 528 3 978 5 989

Accumulated depreciation, Jan. 1 -5 -934 -939
Depreciation during the period -270 -836 -1 106
Accumulated depreciation of decreases 496 496
Accumulated depreciation, Dec. 31 -275 -1 274 -1 549

Book value, Dec. 31 1 208 528 2 704 4 440

75

14. Investments Held
for Trading

2011

1 000 EUR
Unlisted

 shares
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 204
Increases 1
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 205

Book value, Dec. 31 205

2010

1 000 EUR
Unlisted

 shares
Acquisition cost, Jan. 1 206
Decreases -2
Acquisition cost, Dec. 31 204

Book value, Dec. 31 204

15. Long-term Receivables Other items included in long-term receivables
1 000 EUR 2011 2010
Long-term loan receivables 206 206
Long-term derivatives 397
Total 206 603

16. Associated Companies

ESL Shipping Ltd has a 35% holding in the associ-
ated company Credo AB. The carrying amount does
not include goodwill. The unlisted Credo AB’s reg-
istered office is in Donsö, Sweden. The company’s
net sales for the fiscal year were EUR 3.8 million,
assets EUR 21.8 million, and liabilities EUR 15.2
million. Kaukomarkkinat Oy has a 33.3% holding in
associated company Roll Systems Oy. The unlisted
Roll Systems Oy’s registered office is in Valkeakoski,
Finland.

Shares in associated companies
1 000 EUR 2011 2010
Balance, Jan. 1 1 705 1 556
Share of associated companies' profit or loss 207 196